
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031338-2025 

Tender

tNCEA - Citizen Science Integrated Survey Design

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS

NATURAL ENGLAND

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-031338

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-054342 (view related notices)

Published 10 June 2025, 4:03pm

Scope 

Description

Natural England, on behalf of Defra and the NCEA programme, are working to design and
test Integrated Surveys for collaborative monitoring. This contract aims to bring together a
range of accessible survey approaches and methods, considering how these should be
deployed in unison to achieve greater survey participation, capacity, capability and a greater
result in terms of both science & evidence insight and public engagement. The evidence
gathered through this collaborative monitoring approach will contribute valuable
understanding to the quick detection of pressures and environmental change and inform
adaptive management. The integrated surveys are designed to provide wider direct & in-
direct benefits than would be possible using each method alone. The surveys should be
capable of being understood and deployed as a coherent whole, with their components
providing a range of different opportunities and approaches to contribute to that whole, e.g.
with different levels of skill, knowledge, commitment or availability requirements. Surveyors,
primarily volunteers, will be able to contribute in different ways, at different times and
through different organisations and be supported to understand the overall aim and how
their efforts are contributing to it. The aim is to trial the Integrated Surveys with convened
stakeholders in 6 locally delivered nested demonstration projects (3 urban, 3 landscape
scale) in 2026-28. These 6 projects will provide a collaborative survey network, working

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031338-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031338-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-054342


Page 2 to 6

together to integrate their learning and evidence to improve the way we monitor the state
and value of nature and the environment at a local scale, as well as combining to contribute
towards useful insight and assessment at regional and national scales. We believe this
approach can achieve a more efficient and effective cost benefit for local and national
stakeholders than is currently the case. Initially this work will engage and exploit experience
and practice among existing environmental organisations operating across the country. The
result though will be more accessible to a wider range of groups, organisations and
individuals not yet engaged with environmental citizen science or assessment.

Total value (estimated)

£1 excluding VAT

£1.01 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

11 August 2025 to 31 March 2026

7 months, 21 days

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

79311000 - Survey services

90711500 - Environmental monitoring other than for construction



Page 3 to 6

90711000 - Environmental impact assessment other than for construction

Participation 

This procurement is reserved for

UK suppliers

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) and voluntary, community and social
enterprises (VCSEs)

Conditions of participation

See Bidder Pack

Particular suitability

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

Submission 



Page 4 to 6

Enquiry deadline

11 July 2025, 12:00pm

Tender submission deadline

21 July 2025, 12:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

https://atamis-9529.my.site.com/s/Welcome

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Award criteria 

Name Type Weighting
Technical Quality 60.00%
Commercial Cost 40.00%

Procedure 

Procedure type

https://atamis-9529.my.site.com/s/Welcome


Page 5 to 6

Below threshold - open competition

Contracting authorities 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PNBD-3289-CDGX

Seacole Building, 2 Marsham Street

London

SW1P 4DF

United Kingdom

Email: ademola.olagunju@defra.gov.uk

Website: https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Region: UKI32 - Westminster

Organisation type: Public authority - central government

NATURAL ENGLAND

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PJDG-6588-XDMM

Seacole Building, 2 Marsham Street

mailto:ademola.olagunju@defra.gov.uk
https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 6 to 6

London

SW1P 4DF

United Kingdom

Email: ademola.olagunju@defra.gov.uk

Website: https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Region: UKI32 - Westminster

Organisation type: Public authority - central government

Contact organisation 

Contact DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS for any enquiries.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:ademola.olagunju@defra.gov.uk
https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications

	Participation
	This procurement is reserved for
	Conditions of participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically

	Award criteria
	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Contracting authorities
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
	NATURAL ENGLAND

	Contact organisation

		2025-07-19T23:08:43+0100
	TCPDF




